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                  Board of Zoning Appeals

 601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 516

 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1071
         216.664.2580
   May 19, 2025
9:30am
Under the conditions specified by law, the Board of Zoning Appeals will be conducting a hybrid in-person and virtual hearing using the WebEx Platform. IF YOU WISH TO PARTICIPATE AND OR GIVE TESTIMONY THROUGH WEBEX, contact the Board of Zoning Appeals office and request the link at 216-664-2580 by noon on May 16, 2025.  You can also email us boardofzoningappeals@clevelandohio.gov. 

The in-person hearing will be held in Room 514 in City Hall. Bring proper ID to enter the building.

Those individuals not planning to attend are encouraged to view one of the live streams:

http://www.clevelandohio.gov/CityofCleveland/Home/Government/CityAgencies/CityPlanningCommission/ZoningAppeals
Or https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCB8ql0Jrhm_pYIR1OLY68bw/
Calendar No. 25-078:                        2304 W. 19th Street                              Ward 3
                                                                                                                      Kerry McCormack  
DI Development, LLC, owner, proposes to build a 20’ x 20’ wood frame accessory garage in a D2 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.23(a)(6)(B)(2) which states that a Detached Garage shall be located a minimum of eighteen (18) inches from all property lines. Proposed garage is located 12 inches to the side property lines adjacent to 2298 W. 19 Street. Garage roof eaves and gutters dimensions are unknown and may be over the property lines. 
2. Section 353.05 which states that Maximum Height of Accessory Building in Residence Districts. In Residence Districts, an accessory building shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height, or the distance from the accessory building to a main building or potential location of a main building on adjoining premises in a Residence District, whichever is less. Garage is approximately 2 feet from 2298 W. 19 Street. 
3. Section 357.13 which states that the condensing unit along the interior side yard, within 3 feet of the property line (357.09), is not a permitted encroachment.
Calendar No. 25-077:                           3228 E. 55 Street   



Ward 5

                                                                                                                             Richard Starr
Ruth Lowe, owner proposes to change use of two-family residence to three-family in a C2 General Retail Business District. The owner appeal for relief from the strict application of Section 355.04 (b) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances, which states that the Maximum Gross Floor Area shall not exceed 50 percent of the lot size or in this case 2,920 square feet and the appellant is proposing 3,363 square feet. 
Calendar No. 25-074:                            9613 Madison Ave.                                     Ward 15

                                                                                                                             Jenny Spencer
Raul Torres, owner, proposes to establish use as Bar and Night Club in Local Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 343.01 which states that Night Club is not permitted in Local Retail District but is first permitted in General District per section 343.11 provided that the place or building in which any such amusement or recreation use is operated is sufficiently sound-insulated to confine the noises to the premises

2. Section 347.12 which states that no such entertainment use shall be established within 500 feet of a residential district or day care center, kindergarten, elementary school, public library, church, playground, public or nonprofit recreation center or community center.
3. Section 359.02(b)(3) which states that “Discontinuance of Nonconforming Use” is the cessation of business operations caused by factors out of the control of the business;  operations have ceased for more than two (2) years with or without the presence of characteristic equipment and furnishings.

4. Section 349.07(c) which states that the driveway used to provide accessibility to accessory off-street parking spaces shall be so located and arranged to minimize traffic congestion; proposed driveway does not have sufficient isles weight and it is arranged only for one-way drive. 

5. Section 349.08 through 349.10, which states that a 6-foot wide landscape strip is required between parking and street where none is proposed. 

POSTPONED FROM JANUARY 27, 2025

Calendar No. 24-172:                              2033 Clover Ave.                                   Ward 14

                           Jasmine Santana

Clover Court LTD., owner proposes to construct 24 apartment units in a B1 Two-Family Zoning Districts. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1.  Section 337.03 which states that in a Two-Family District an Apartment Building is not a permitted use; it is first permitted in Multi-Family District (337.08)

1. Section 353.01(b) which states that the Maximum height permitted in a ‘1’ District is 35 feet and the appellant is proposing 55 feet.

2. Section 349.04(a) which states that 24 parking spaces are required and  8 are proposed. 

3. Section 349.15(c) which states that 2 bicycle parking spaces required and none are proposed.

Note:  City Planning Commission approval is required. POSTPONED FROM OCTOBER 14 TO ALLOW TIME FOR THE APPELLANT TO COMPLETE THE DESIGN REVIEW PROCESS AND MEET WITH THE COUNCILWOMAN.  POSTPONED FROM DECEMBER 16 AND JANUARY 27 TO ALLOW FOR (ADDITIONAL) TIME TO COMPLETE DESIGN REVIEW.  NO TESTIMONY TAKEN. POSTPONED FROM JANUARY 27, 2025 TO ALLOW TIME FOR THE APPELLANTS TO REVIEW THE DEED RESTRICTIONS WITH THE CITY AND WORK THROUGH PETBOT REVIEW.
POSTPONED FROM APRIL 21, 2025

Calendar No. 25-007:                           11309 Franklin Blvd.                           Ward 11

                                                             (AKA 11311 Franklin Blvd.)                                 Jenny Spencer

Harp Realty Co., owner, and MKH Liquidation and Surplus lessee propose to establish use as furniture store in a B3 General-Industry District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 349.07(c) which states that driveways used to provide accessibility to off-street parking spaces shall be so located and arranged to minimize traffic congestion.

2. Section 349.07(c)(3) which states that maximum width of driveway shall be thirty (30) feet measured at right angles to the angle of the angle of the driveway entrance. (Not indicated for West 114th Street).

3. Sections  352.10 through 352.11 which state that a medium landscaped screening strip (frontage strip) of six (6) feet located along the length of the front and corner side lot lines in actual front and corner side yards that accommodate parking for more than ten accessory off-street parking spaces is required. No landscaping is proposed along West 114th or West 112th Street; Four (4) feet, seven (7) inches is proposed along Franklin Boulevard. (Note: the proposed new five (5) feet concrete walk and ten (10) feet of new tree lawn is in the public right way.)

4. Section 357.14(a)(1) which states that the parking or servicing of motor vehicles is a prohibited encroachment into the established front building line (setback) of ten (10) feet. Proposed accessory parking spaces within are within four feet, seven inches (4’7”) of property line. Note: where the front setback building line is a minimum of ten (10) feet in depth, the Board of Zoning Appeals may, after public notice and hearing, permit the usage of no more than one-half (1/2) of said building setback area adjacent to the setback building line for the purpose of accessory parking and/or the display for sale of automobiles in a General Retail Use District or any other less restrictive use district. Such permission shall be conditioned upon the placement of landscaping in the remaining setback and erection of a structurally sound barrier at least one and one-half (1-1/2) feet high located midway between the sidewalk and the setback building line. In a General Retail District or any other less restrictive use district, the Board of Zoning Appeals may permit more than one- half (1/2) of the setback to be used for accessory parking when the Codified Ordinances require that the permit is subject to approval by either the City Planning Commission or Landmarks Commission and the design has been approved by the appropriate commission. In such a case, the height of screening provided as part of the design may exceed the limits in Section 357.13. The plan for accessory parking in more than one-half (1/2) of the setback plan must be determined by the Board of Zoning Appeals to be in conformity with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code and must not have a significantly adverse effect on the surrounding area. POSTPONED FROM MARCH 24 TO ALLOW TIME FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF CODE VIOLATIONS BY THE COUNCILWOMAN; NO TESTIMONY TAKEN. POSTPONED FROM APRIL 21 AFTER TESTIMONY WAS TAKEN AND TENANT TESTIFIED THAT EXTERIOR STORAGE WOULD BE PART OF THE BUSINESS HOWEVER ON MAY 8, 2025 APPELLANT INFORMED STAFF THAT THE OWNERS WILL NOT ALLOW EXTERIOR STORAGE AND NO CHANGES IN THE PLANS ARE NEEDED.  
 POSTPONED FROM APRIL 21, 2025

Calendar No. 24-088:                           11213 Franklin Blvd.                            Ward 15

                                                         (AKA 11311 Franklin Blvd.)                                     Jenny Spencer

Harp Realty Company, owner, and People’s Choice Auto Serv. LLC. lessee propose to establish use as a heavy-duty truck (diesel and gas) repair shop in a B3 General-Industry District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 343.14(a) which states that no motor vehicle service garage or car wash shall be located on a parcel that is within one hundred (100) feet of a Residence District; proposed use is within one hundred (100) feet of Two-Family Residential District.

2. Section 349.07(c) which states that driveways used to provide accessibility to off-street parking spaces shall be so located and arranged to minimize traffic congestion.

3. Section 349.07(c)(3) which states that maximum width of driveway shall be thirty (30) feet measured at right angles to the angle of the angle of the driveway entrance. (Not indicated for West 114th Street).

4. Sections  352.10 through 352.11 which state that a medium landscaped screening strip (frontage strip) of six (6) feet located along the length of the front and corner side lot lines in actual front and corner side yards that accommodate parking for more than ten accessory off-street parking spaces is required. No landscaping is proposed along West 114th or West 112th Street; Four (4) feet, seven (7) inches is proposed along Franklin Boulevard. (Note: the proposed new five (5) feet concrete walk and ten (10) feet of new tree lawn is in the public right way.)

5. Section 357.14(a)(1) which states that the parking or servicing of motor vehicles is a prohibited encroachment into the established front building line (setback) of ten (10) feet. Proposed accessory parking spaces are within four feet, seven inches (4’7”) of property line. Note: where the front setback building line is a minimum of ten (10) feet in depth, the Board of Zoning Appeals may, after public notice and hearing, permit the usage of no more than one-half (1/2) of said building setback area adjacent to the setback building line for the purpose of accessory parking and/or the display for sale of automobiles in a General Retail Use District or any other less restrictive use district. Such permission shall be conditioned upon the placement of landscaping in the remaining setback and erection of a structurally sound barrier at least one and one-half (1-1/2) feet high located midway between the sidewalk and the setback building line. In a General Retail District or any other less restrictive use district, the Board of Zoning Appeals may permit more than one- half (1/2) of the setback to be used for accessory parking when the Codified Ordinances require that the permit is subject to approval by either the City Planning Commission or Landmarks Commission and the design has been approved by the appropriate commission. In such a case, the height of screening provided as part of the design may exceed the limits in Section 357.13. The plan for accessory parking in more than one-half (1/2) of the setback plan must be determined by the Board of Zoning Appeals to be in conformity with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code and must not have a significantly adverse effect on the surrounding area. POSTPONED FROM MARCH 24 TO ALLOW TIME FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF CODE VIOLATIONS BY THE COUNCILWOMAN; NO TESTIMONY TAKEN. POSTPONED FROM APRIL 21 AFTER TESTIMONY WAS TAKEN AT THE REQUEST OF THE CITY SO THAT IT MAY BE HEARD WITH CALENDAR NUMBER 24-088. 

RESCHEDULING TO JUNE 9, 2025

Calendar No. 21-108:

6806 Harvard Ave.
                      Ward 12










Rebecca Maurer

TMS Enterprises, owner, proposes to change the use from multi-family dwelling to used car lot in a D2 Multi-Family Residential District.  This matter was originally heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals (“Board”) on July 26, 2021.  The Board denied the requested variances, The Common Pleas Court affirmed the Board’s decision. The Eighth District Court of Appeals reversed the Common Pleas Court’s decision, and they remanded the matter to the Board. In its journal entry dated May 16, 2023, the Eighth District journal entry states “We reverse the common pleas court’s decision and remand the case to the BZA.  On remand, the BZA shall consider TMS’s change-of-use application in light of its vested right to use the property under the property’s prior General Retail zoning classification.  We further note that, despite assertion to the contrary, C.C.O. 343.11, which governs General Retail districts, does not provide any restriction prohibiting the operation of motor vehicle sales facilities within 100 feet of a residential district.” If the Board finds that a used car lot should be permitted in this district, the Board must then also consider the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances regarding Area Variances:

1. 349.07(a)which states that accessory off-street parking spaces, driveways and maneuvering areas shall be striped, properly graded for drainage so that all water is drained within the lot provided such parking spaces, surfaced with concrete, asphaltic concrete, asphalt or other surfacing materials; customers parking are not striped.

2. 349.04(f) which states that auto sales lots must provide 25 percent of their gross lot area for customer parking. At the directive of the Eight District Court of Appeals the Board held a re-hearing on November 4, 2024 to review the above mentioned case under the General Retail Zoning classification (used car lot is a permitted use within a General Retail zoning district). After extensive testimony, the Board decided to keep the case open and postpone it to allow time for the appellant to amend the original site plan to depict the new site conditions, as a building on the property has since been demolished.  Any new construction of a new office building, as well as improvement of a parking lot for an open lot (for used car sales), will require additional review from Building and Housing,  Design Review and City Planning approval; this process will not require a new application.    Appellant asked for six months, and the Board agreed and set a date for April 28, 2025.   UPDATED DRAWINGS WERE SUBMITTED MARCH 27 AND THE CASE WAS POSTPONED TO MAY 19 TO ALLOW TIME FOR DESIGN REVIEW BUT THE APPELLANTS HAD A CONFLICT WITH THAT DATE SO IT HAS BEEN POSTPONED IT TO JUNE 9TH, 2025. 
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